

GAHC010248272022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7806/2022**

ABDUR RAHMAN AND ANR.  
S/O ABDUL MOZID,  
VILL.- UTTAR KHATOWAI,  
P.O.- UTTAR KHATOWAI,  
P.S.- RUPAHI,  
DIST.- NAGAON, ASSAM, PIN- 782124.

2: MD. WAIZ UDDIN  
S/O MAHMUD ALI

VILL.- KARAYGUARI  
PUB-SALPARA

P.O.- PUB-SALPARA

P.S.- RUPAHI

DIST.- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782125

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PUBLIC  
WORKS DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6, DIST.- KAMRUP.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
FINANACE DEPTT.  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 6  
DIST.- KAMRUP.

3:THE UNDER SECRETARY  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT. (AUDIT BRANCH)  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM.

4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT. (ROADS)  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI  
DIST.- KAMRUP.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
NAGAON.

6:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER  
PWD NAGAON ROAD CIRCLE  
NAGAON  
ASSAM.

7:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT.  
KALIABOR RURAL ROAD DIVISION  
JAKHALABANDHA  
NAGAON  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. T SK

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**24.11.2023**

Mr. A. Chaliha, learned Standing Counsel, Finance prays for time to take instructions in the matter.

Prayer is allowed.

List on 19.12.2023.

Mr. I. Alam, learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms. S. Sarmah, learned Standing Counsel, PWD are present.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**