

GAHC010248272022



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7806/2022**

ABDUR RAHMAN AND ANR.  
S/O ABDUL MOZID,  
VILL.- UTTAR KHATOWAI,  
P.O.- UTTAR KHATOWAI,  
P.S.- RUPAHI,  
DIST.- NAGAON, ASSAM, PIN- 782124.

2: ON THE DEATH OF MD. WAIZ UDDIN HIS LEGAL HEIRS  
2.1) JAYGUN NESSA  
AGED ABOUT 54 YEARS  
W/O - LATE WAIZ UDDIN

VILL.- KARAYGUARI  
PUB-SALPARA

P.O.- PUB-SALPARA

P.S.- RUPAHI

DIST.- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782125.

2.2: SRI HUSANE MUBARAK  
S/O- LATE WAIZ UDDIN

VILL.- KARAYGUARI  
PUB-SALPARA

P.O.- PUB-SALPARA

P.S.- RUPAHI

DIST.- NAGAON

ASSAM  
PIN- 782125.

2.3: AJAHAR UDDIN  
S/O- LATE WAIZ UDDIN

VILL.- KARAYGUARI  
PUB-SALPARA

P.O.- PUB-SALPARA

P.S.- RUPAHI

DIST.- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782125.

2.4: AZIMUL HOQUE  
S/O- LATE WAIZ UDDIN

VILL.- KARAYGUARI  
PUB-SALPARA

P.O.- PUB-SALPARA

P.S.- RUPAHI

DIST.- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782125.

2.5: EKRAMUL HOQUE  
S/O- LATE WAIZ UDDIN

VILL.- KARAYGUARI  
PUB-SALPARA

P.O.- PUB-SALPARA

P.S.- RUPAHI

DIST.- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782125

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6, DIST.- KAMRUP.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
FINANACE DEPTT.  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 6  
DIST.- KAMRUP.

3:THE UNDER SECRETARY  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT. (AUDIT BRANCH)  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM.

4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT. (ROADS)  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI  
DIST.- KAMRUP.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
NAGAON.

6:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER  
PWD NAGAON ROAD CIRCLE  
NAGAON  
ASSAM.

7:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT.  
KALIABOR RURAL ROAD DIVIDION  
JAKHALABANDHA  
NAGAON  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. T SK, Ms. R. R. BORAH,MR. I ALAM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE,SC, PWD

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date :** 07-01-2026

Heard learned counsel for the parties at some length.

On the next date of listing, Mr. R. Dhar, learned standing counsel, PWD shall apprise this Court, on receipt of instruction, as to the basis on which the date of birth of the petitioners were recorded as 16-02-1957 (petitioner No. 1) and 31-10-1956 (petitioner No. 2) in the list of Muster Roll/ Work Charged employees sent up for regularization of their services.

The petitioners, in the present proceeding have claimed that at the time of joining their services as Muster Roll/ Work Charged employees they had declared their date of birth as 28-02-1972 and 31-10-1970 respectively.

Registry to list this matter again on 02-02-2026 for further hearing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**